**	
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
00-22	United States Patent and Trademark Office
	Docket No. 03076
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and	74708cuments or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name: THE BRENNAN GROUP OF NEW JERSEY, INC.
Larry R. DUKE	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X N	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) August 15, 2003	Street Address: 1480 Garrett Drive
Assignment Merger	-
	City: Wall
Security Agreement Change of Name	Oity vvan
Joint Research Agreement	State: NJ
Government Interest Assignment	Country:Zip: 07719
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Σίρ. <u>07/19</u>
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
Additional numbers a	7,121,431, issued October 17, 2006 attached? Yes No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Dennison, Schultz & MacDonald	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
Internal Address:	7. Total ree (37 CFR 1.21(11) & 3.41) \$40.00
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 1727 King Street, Suite 105	X Enclosed
Otrock Address. 1727 King Street, Suite 103	None required (government interest not affecting title
City: Alexandria	8. Payment Information
State: VA Zip: 22314	
	-
Phone Number: (703) 837-9600	Deposit Account Number
Fax Number: (703) 837-0980	Authorize@924\$62466am988ED2 80808088 7121431
Email Address: mail@dennisonlaw.com	
9. Signature: Mahon T. Mandorold	101 00
Signature	September 17, 2009 Date
Malcolm J. MacDonald, Reg. No. 40,250	Total number of pages including cover
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Page 1 of 1

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

Whereas I, the undersigned Inventor whose address is set forth below, have invented a Personnel Hydration System, an application for which was filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 6, 2004; Serial No. 10/839,158; now U.S. Patent No. 7,121,431, issued October 17, 2006:

issued October 17, 2006; Whereas, THE BRENNAN GROUP OF NEW JERSEY, INC. of 1480 Garrett Drive, Wall, New Jersey 07719 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or improvement;

Now, Wherefore, in consideration of \$1, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, by these presents, do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives in and for the United States and its territories and for all foreign countries, the full and exclusive right in and to the said invention as described in said above application, together with any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and any divisions, reissues, continuations or extensions thereof, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent resulting therefrom to said Assignee, and covenant that we have full right to do so, and agree that we shall communicate to said Assignee or their representatives any facts known to us respecting said improvement and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation and reissue applications in connection therewith, make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, their successors, assigns or nominees to obtain and enforce proper protection for said improvement;

I hereby authorize my attorneys, identified in the declaration constituting a part of said application, to insert in this Assignment the serial number and/or filing date of the above-identified application when known.

(1) Name of Sole Inventor: Larry R. DUKE

Address: Federal Correctional Institution, Jesup,

2680 Highway 301 South, Jesup, Georgia 31599

RECORDED: 09/17/2009

Data.

PATENT REEL: 023263 FRAME: 0127